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TREMONTON CITY CORPORATION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

September 4, 2012 

 
Members Present: 
Diana Doutre 
Lyle Holmgren 
Byron Wood 
Roger Fridal, Mayor 
Shawn Warnke, City Manager 
Darlene S. Hess, Recorder 
 

CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

 

Mayor Fridal called the September 4, 2012 City Council Workshop to order at 6:00 p.m.  The 
meeting was held in the City Council Meeting Room at 102 South Tremont Street, Tremonton, 
Utah. Those in attendance were Mayor Fridal, Councilmembers Doutre, Holmgren, and Wood, 
City Manager Shawn Warnke, Recorder Darlene S. Hess, Zoning Administrator Steve Bench, 
Public Works Director Paul Fulgham, Library Director Kim Griffiths, Police Chief David Nance, 
and Treasurer Sharri Oyler. Also in attendance were City employees Blair Westergard, 
representing Fire Chief Steve Batis, and Animal Control/Enforcement Officer Greg Horspool.  
Councilmembers David Deakin and Jeff Reese were excused.  
 
1.   Review of agenda items on the 7:00 p.m. Council Meeting: 
 

The Council reviewed the September 4, 2012 Agenda with the following items being 
discussed in more detail: 
 
Neighborhood concerns – Manager Warnke stated that Angie Hamblin contacted the 
City.  She is generally concerned about the apartments in her neighborhood.  She lives by 
River Valley, Jay Stockings project.  The Ashfield Apartments are right there.  She 
wanted the Council to know that she would like the City to stop approving apartments.  
Mayor Fridal asked if these were low income apartments and was told that they are.  
Director Fulgham noted that Ashfield Apartments are quite nice, but there are some near 
that are in a little rougher neighborhood.  She may be concerned about those apartments. 
 

Restroom Project – Director Fulgham speculated that everything hinges upon whether 
any donations have been collected for the restrooms at Shuman Park.  Manager Warnke 
said that Women’s Civic League President, Kathy Bessinger, came in and they are 
getting closer to making out the check.  Councilmember Doutre stated that she is in hopes 
that the check will come Thursday.  Manage Warnke added that a month ago he spoke 
with the other donor and he said everything should be ready and that the City should be 
receiving a check in the future.  The City provided them with a letter which meets their 
criteria.  Director Fulgham said that he has received cost estimates for the foundation and 
for block and brick work.  The rest of the work will be done by the City crew.   The total 
cost estimate with a 10% contingency comes to $33,561.  It is hoped that the actual costs 
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will come in a little less than estimated.  The Women’s Civic League has been working 
with some individuals hoping to get donations of time and material. 
 
Ordinance No. 12-14 amending Title 10 – Agricultural Burning - Manager Warnke 
commented that there are two conflicting provisions in the code which needed to be 
addressed.  The Council wanted the City to have more control over the permitting 
process.  The Ordinance presented tonight does that.  It gives the City Fire Department 
the authority to issue the permit, and the Fire Department will coordinate with the 
County, notifying them when the burn is going to take place.  The conditions are a 
product of what was already in the Ordinance with input from Chief Batis. 
 
Included in the Ordinance is the standard of notification of the property owners within a 
300 foot radius prior to a burn.  There are some safety measures built in such as a 100 
foot fire break around different structures. 
 
Councilmember Holmgren asked if this means that the City is not prohibiting field 
burning but is just stating that someone could be granted a permit if the conditions were 
right.  Fire Deputy Chief Blair Westergard stated that the City can’t stop the ditch 
burning, but the farmers would still have to get a permit.  The field burning might be 
different.  Some of the field burning within the City limits, in his opinion, shouldn’t 
happen.  Councilmember Wood said that the County, with all the fire restrictions this 
year, hasn’t allowed hardly any burning.  Most of the farmers cut their stubble, baled it, 
and cultivated it under.  They would rather burn the stubble but cutting the stubble and 
cultivating the field works.  Councilmember Holmgren commented that the only time 
there is justification for burning is if a farmer is leveling a field and needs to get all the 
growth off, even the stubble.   
 
Fire Deputy Chief Westergard said that he worked for the County for twenty years, 
issuing permits.  No one ever burned corn in the field until the last five or six years.  Corn 
just doesn’t burn well.  There is too much moisture so it just smolders.  Councilmember 
Doutre suggested that the City could even be liable for making people sick because there 
are a lot of people with asthma.  Someone from the Fire Department will look at a 
proposed burn and say yay or nay.  The City’s permit numbering system will be the 
Counties.  The person who does the burning would be the one who is liable.  
Councilmember Wood said that he likes the way the Ordinance is structured because it 
allow Tremonton to be in the loop and to have some control over burns. 
 
Councilmember Holmgren asked about the burning of limbs, etc., within the City limits 
and was told that that would still be illegal.  The only allowed burning would be 
agricultural.   
 
Resolution No. 12-44 – Fee Schedule – Treasurer Oyler noted the changes in the Fee 
Schedule.  The 3% credit card convenience fee has been added; a $30 fee for rental of 
Fire Department tables and chairs to help with the cost of replacement; a $125 per hour 
Fire Department stand-by fee – of that fee, $41 will go to the City and the rest will be 
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used to pay the firemen; the automatic yearly ambulance fee changes; a fee to the County 
and School District for ambulance stand-by at football games and rodeos.   
 
Manager Warnke stated that, because of the Fair Labor Standard Act, the City has to pay 
their ambulance crews when on stand-by.  In the past the ambulance crews have donated 
their time and the City has not charged for stand-by services.  Now that the City is paying 
ambulance crews, charging a fee for stand-by at football games and rodeos is up to 
discussion for the Council.  The Department Heads were surveyed as to whether there is a 
reciprocal relationship with the County for waving fees or providing in-kind services to 
the City.  Director Fulgham said that the School District hardly ever reciprocates though 
the City has provided services to them from time-to-time – such as sweeping their 
parking lot, painting the outside of the Natatorium, and waiving impact fees on the 
parking lot they built. The City has given to the School District, but they very rarely give 
the City anything.  The City had to pay to use their facility for the Emergency 
Preparedness Fair.  The School District did let the City use their track for a track and field 
event. 
 
Councilmember Doutre asked about the ambulance stand-by at the Rodeo.  Fire Deputy 
Chief Westergard replied that the Fire Department has been doing the County Rodeo 
“forever.”  In return, the County waves the $1,500 fee for the Fire Department Auxiliary 
Scone Booth.   
 
Treasurer Oyler informed the Council of other changes to the Fee Schedule:  negotiation 
of fees for Recreation tournaments, updates and clarification to Utility rates, adding a 
maximum of four hours to the rental of the Seniors Center, and prohibiting the rental of 
the Senior Center for the purpose of selling products or services to the Senior Citizens. 
Also, the Zoning Administrator and Planning Commission have been working on 
updating the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  There will be changes that come along with that. 
 
Mayor Fridal commented that Tremonton City has had some water/secondary water cross 
connection problems.  Saratoga Springs has a $10,000 fine for cross connection issues.  
$10,000 may be a little steep, but Mayor Fridal said, because cross connections are such a 
big deal, he would consider coming up with a fine to get the attention of 
homeowner’s/contractors.  Director Fulgham mentioned that the State allows connecting 
culinary water and secondary water with a backflow preventer valve if there is a swing 
joint installed so they can’t be hooked together at the same time.  They also require 
maximum Reduced Zone Principle Backflow Preventer (RP) protection.  Cross 
connection assemblies have to be tested annually at a cost of about $150 per home.   
Because of the related problems, Tremonton City opted not to allow cross connections at 
all.  Customers sign a paper when they hook up to water saying they won’t cross connect 
the culinary and secondary water.  The City Staff sends out papers every couple of years 
reminding people, and then Public Works tries to inspect as they can.  
 
Director Fulgham said that he received a phone call from a woman who was watching her 
father’s home and when she opened the kitchen sink tap, the water that came out was 
brown.  When the Public Works crew went out to inspect, they found that he has a cross 
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connection.  It is presumed that he forgot to switch the water back when he went out of 
town and so the secondary water was going into his home.  He wasn’t even signed up for 
secondary water.  The homeowner is blaming it on the contractor.  The Public Works 
crew made him dig the line up and witnessed the disconnection of the cross connection.  
He later came into the City and signed up for secondary water.  He was back-charged for 
five years of secondary water, and the connection to his periphery system only was 
witnessed by Public Works employees.  There are a few more homes that have cross 
connections that are not allowed.   
 
Director Fulgham commented that the Cross Connection Ordinance needs to be 
reworded.  If someone puts storm water into the City sewer system, it is a Class C or 
Class B Misdemeanor which carries a stiff penalty of something like $1,000 per day and 
six months in jail.  Perhaps something like that could be added to the Cross Connection 
Ordinance.  The Council discussed the possibility of imposing a cross connection penalty. 
 
Ordinance No. 12-45 amending Section XIX of the Personnel Policies and 

Procedures Manual – Manager Warnke said that this amendment includes some 
housekeeping items.  The policy change includes clarification on the allowance of City 
employees to use City equipment on a limited basis and with the authorization of the 
Department Heads.  It includes a waiver which releases the City of any liability. 
 
Resolution No. 12-46 amending Section X of the City Personnel Policies and 

procedures manual – Manager Warnke explained that this change clarifies the process 
of maintaining and handling sexual/gender harassment complaint files.  Other proposed 
edits are housekeeping items. 
 
Funding option for Main Street and gateways into Tremonton City – Manager 
Warnke explained that the City Council has expressed some desire to put some attention 
into Main Street.  Entry signage and billboards have been discussed.  Manager Warnke 
proposed applying for a CIB (Community Impact Board) Planning Grant which would 
take the City through the planning process whereby policies and priorities would be 
established and public hearings would be held to invite public input.  Manager Warnke 
said that he is to the point where the application would be submitted October 1st.   
 
Consider appointing Annette MacFarlane to Library Board – Library Director 
Griffiths stated that a couple of people have left the Library Board and recommended 
Annette MacFarlane to replace Brandy Greer on the Board. 
 

2. Presentation on Tremonton City Corp. Essential Facilities, Earthquake Facility Analysis 
2012- Steve Bench, Building Official 

 
Building Official Bench stated that, after the emergency preparedness training in 
Emmitsberg, MD, it was thought that an Earthquake Facility Analysis should be done for 
the City’s essential facilities.  The analysis gives some idea as to the life span of the 
buildings, what potentially may happen in the event of an earthquake, and provides help 
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to the Council in determining what direction to go for developing an Emergency 
Operation Center. 
 
Mayor Fridal noted that the Earthquake Facility analysis rates the Civic Center as “fair” 
and the Senior Center as “good.”  Because of this, he wondered if it would be wise to 
install computer jacks at the Senior Center so that the Emergency Operation Center 
(EOC) could be set up at the Senior Center.  The City would then have two options for 
setting up the EOC.  Building Official Bench said that the worse part of the Civic Center 
is the section which houses the Council Chambers.  This is due to the way the ceiling 
beams and trusses were stacked.   The most vulnerable City building is the original 
portion of the Library. 
 

3. Review of a draft of the Interlocal Wastewater Treatment Services Agreement between 
Tremonton City and Garland City 

 
Manager Warnke told the Council that Garland has not seen this draft agreement, but 
they have been informed that Tremonton would like to re-write the Interlocal Wastewater 
Treatment Services Agreement which Tremonton City has entered into with Garland 
City.  The Staff has encountered a few questions which are unanswered by the current 
Agreement and that need to be addressed 
 
Manager Warnke said that his intent is to get comments back from the Council and then 
present the draft agreement to Garland.  Councilmember Holmgren asked if Garland 
understands the direction Tremonton is heading.  The way it is written it is pretty clear 
that Tremonton is saying “This is our deal.”  Wastewater Treatment is a sensitive issue 
with Garland.   
 
Manager Warnke said that he doesn’t disagree but feels that Tremonton has more 
authority to make decisions and there was an attempt to make that clear.  It may be a long 
drawn out process to come to a consensus between the two cities.  One of the things the 
Agreement proposes relates to capacity.  In the current Agreement, the way contributions 
between the two cities are accounted for is through Fund 47 which currently shows a 
negative deficit for Garland of around $157,000.  That may not be accurate.  Garland 
pays 28% of whatever improvements are made to the Sewer Treatment facility. What is 
disconcerting about that approach is that the Agreement says that Garland has 28% 
capacity in the Sewer Treatment. Garland pays 28%, then Tremonton should guarantee 
that Garland will have 28% capacity.  But that is not what is being done.  The Staff is 
trying to get the Agreement to something both cities can abide by.  To a large degree, the 
proposed Agreement is written as it is currently being administered.   
 
Councilmember Wood said that Garland has never agreed to the $157,000.  Director 
Fulgham stated that the Tremonton City Council forgave Garland’s contribution once.  
The current amount has built up with the Salsnes Filter and other Treatment Plant 
projects.  Councilmember Wood asked how many years the $157,000 indebtedness goes 
back.  Director Fulgham said that it goes back to the Salsnes Filter.  It also includes the 
new trunk line that was put in on Rocket Road.  Because Tremonton City Staff manages 



 6

the Plant, Tremonton is the authority.  Tremonton holds the controlling interest.  Garland 
has to at least pay Tremonton City the same amount that Tremonton charges their 
customers. 
 
Councilmember Doutre asked how Garland’s contribution balance got to be so high.  
Director Fulgham replied that, because of the Agreement, Garland owes 28% of the 
Treatment Plant debt.  Tremonton doesn’t bill Garland; the money comes in as a result of 
Impact Fees.  Garland City is behind because Tremonton is growing at a faster rate than 
Garland is.  That is why Garland is always in arrears on Impact Fees.  As far as the 
monthly rate, Garland pays that bill. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 6:57 p.m. by consensus of the Council.   

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Mayor Fridal called the September 4, 2012 City Council Meeting to order at 7:07 p.m.  The 
meeting was held in the Tremonton City Council Meeting Room at 102 South Tremont Street, 
Tremonton, Utah.  Those in attendance were Mayor Fridal, Councilmembers Doutre, Holmgren, 
and Wood, City Manager Shawn Warnke, Recorder Darlene S. Hess, Zoning Administrator 
Steve Bench, Public Works Director Paul Fulgham, Library Director Kim Griffiths; Police Chief 
David Nance, and Treasurer Sharri Oyler. Also in attendance was Animal Control/Enforcement 
Officer Greg Horspool.  Councilmembers David Deakin and Jeff Reese were excused. 

 
1. Opening Ceremony. 

 
Mayor Fridal informed the audience that he had received no written or oral request to 
participate in the Opening Ceremony.  He asked anyone who may be offended by 
listening to a prayer to step out into the lobby for this portion of the meeting.  The prayer 
was offered by Director Fulgham and the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Treasurer 
Oyler.   
 

2. Introduction of guests. 
 

Mayor Fridal welcomed all those that were in attendance. 
 

3. Approval of Agenda 
 

Mayor Fridal asked if there were any changes or corrections to the agenda.   No 
comments were made. 

 
Motion by Councilmember Wood to approve the September 4, 2012 agenda.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Doutre.  Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion approved.  
 

4. Approval of minutes – August 21, 2012. 
 

Motion by Councilmember Doutre to approve the minutes of August 21, 2012.   
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Motion seconded by Councilmember Wood.  Vote: Councilmember Deakin - aye, 
Councilmember Doutre - aye, Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember 
Wood - aye.  Motion approved. 
 

5.  Public comments:  Comments limited to three minutes 
 

Grant Martin stated that he lives on 2650 West and that there are other homeowners with 
him tonight to address some concerns.   One is the zoning of the area south of 500 North.  
Currently, there is commercial property, then there are apartments, and then there are 
homes.  The residents in that area would like to have something done to separate the 
River Valley Development from the apartment complexes.  The property values of the 
home owners are going down and the area is becoming “trashy.”  The people who live in 
the apartments drive much too fast in the area.  The more apartments that go in, the more 
traffic there is.  Something needs to be done to decrease traffic. 
 
Councilmember Holmgren asked if the road in question was a dedicated road and was 
told that they all are dedicated.  Councilmember Holmgren then said that he didn’t think 
there was anything the City could do in that case to separate the traffic since it is not a 
private road.   
 
In addition to Mr. Martin, the following residents made comments:  Erin Martin, Angie 
Hamblin, Chase Anderson, Josie Thompson, Kilee Wilson, Jonathan Butler, and Patrick 
Oliverson.  Their concerns were outlined as follows: 
 
Objective – Proposal 
 

• Rezone the area south of 500 North, or 
• Build a curb/planter to separate River Valley Development from the apartment 

complexes 
• Apartment owners need to be more responsible in filtering apartment tenants 

 
Other Items of Business 
 

• Shed to be built by Misrasi’s 
• New 20 foot utility easement 

 
Problem with Apartments/Development 
 

• Massive increase in apartment building since 2009 – has tripled in size from 5 
apartment complexes to 13+.  Apartments were supposed to be a separate 
community 

• Has lead to a decrease in property values and increased difficulty in selling homes 
• Unfulfilled promises by builder/developer.  Real Estate agents told buyers that an 

LDS church was going to be built in field with a park just south of 500 North 
(CC&R’s not enforced – homebuyers have different copies) 

• Lack of lighting on the street 
• Unmaintained lots – overgrown with weeds 
• Lots filled with garbage – Apartment complexes not maintaining garbage 

dumpsters – Ashfield Apartments is compliant (fence w/gate) – biohazard bags 
with needles blowing into homebuyer’s yards. 

• Increase in crime (23 reports in last year – all but 1 coming from apartment 
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complexes). 
• Unfinished road – fog coat never applied 
• Laws broken/increased traffic 
• Semi trucks/trailers parked all along streets 
• No place for children of apartments to play, they are playing in empty lots and in 

garbage dumpsters 
 

Regarding street lighting, Councilmember Holmgren told them that street lighting is the 
developer’s responsibility.  He suggested that he speak with Steve Bench, the City 
Building Official, and perhaps he could point them in the right direction to get the street 
lighting taken care of. 
 
Councilmember Holmgren asked if there are any stop signs and was told there are two 
stop signs on the streets that go east and west, but none going north and south.  
Councilmember Wood added that, if they are running stop signs, the enforcement people 
can take care of that.  Councilmember Holmgren stated that the City can’t tell people 
where to drive. It has to be controlled some other way.   
 
Concern was expressed that there are no fences around the apartments.  Most apartment 
complexes have nice fences, but these do not.  The backs of these apartments are open to 
the front view of many of the homes in the subdivision. 
 
One of the residents Angie Hamblin stated that she and her husband had each called the 
City three times about the condition of the vacant lots.  Each time they were told that it 
would be taken care of in ten days, but nothing has happened.  Greg Horspool, Code 
Enforcement Officer, responded that he contacted Sierra Homes and they said they would 
look into the problem and get it taken care of.  The LLC Group who owns the property 
has changed twice within two months.  It is difficult to look up the individual owner 
because it is an LLC Group, but the Staff was able to come up with that information the 
middle of last week and the Police Department will be sending out a letter either the close 
of this week or the beginning of next week.  The people of Sierra Homes have also been 
contacted.  They claim they can get in contact with the property owner(s) better than the 
Police Department can.  The problem that Officer Horspool has run into is that ten days 
notice must be given to each individual they speak to and he has spoken to about five 
different people for just the one lot.   
 
There was discussion about whether the City could provide a truck if someone wanted to 
clean up the lot.  It was brought out that the lot is private property and the City could be 
making itself liable if they don’t go through the proper channels of notifying the owner 
and, if there is no response, hiring a company to do the clean-up and then bill the 
landowner for the cost.  Councilmember Holmgren said that he sees a safety issue.  
Officer Horspool said that the noticing process is close to being completed.  In years past 
it has taken up to three months to get an owner to do something about their property.  
With the help of the City Attorney, and because of the fire hazard this year, that time has 
been shortened.  
 
Kilee Wilson expressed concern that there are nine registered sex offenders in the 
apartments.  Ms. Wilson feels the owners of the apartments should be checking for that or 
at least notifying everyone within the area.  Six of those offenders are pedophiles.  She 
fears for her children.  Ms. Wilson also complained that there is racing on her street.  She 
had written down the license plate numbers and reported it to the police, but nothing has 
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been done. 
 
Jonathan Butler showed pictures depicting the lack of sidewalks on 450 North and on 
2300 West from Main Street to 1000 North.  There are a lot of children in the apartments 
and the children have to walk in the street because there are so many tall weeds in the 
vacant lot. It was mentioned that the bus does not go into the apartment area to pick up 
the children.  Mr. Butler told about an incident two years ago where two kids were drag 
racing along their street.  There are also a lot of thefts occurring in the area.   
 
Angie Hamblin asked how homeowners get developers to enforce things that are within 
the subdivision’s protective covenants.  Different versions of the covenants have even 
been distributed within the subdivision.  Councilmember Holmgren said that the CC&R’s 
should be recorded and the recorded version would be the official one. 
 
It was mentioned that the homeowners living in Aspen Homes have liens on their homes 
because the developer went bankrupt.  If any of them wanted to sell their home, they 
would have to pay off that lien first. It was requested that the Council modify the City 
Ordinances to prevent this from happening to other people in the future. 
 
Erin Martin said that most of the problems in their area stem from the apartments: the 
crime, the traffic, the filth.   
 
The Council agreed to look into these situations and to try to help the homeowners.  
Councilmember Holmgren commented that there use to be an ordinance that would allow 
people, with the permission of the property owner, to clean the property up and use it as a 
neighborhood park until the owner develops the property.   

 
Chief Nance and Animal Control/Enforcement Officer Greg Horspool left at 8:16 p.m. along 
with the group of homeowners. 
 
6. Request(s) to be on the agenda 
 

a. Neighborhood concerns on apartments – spokesperson, Angie Hamblin 
 

This was covered as part of Public Comments. 
 

7. Department Head(s) Report: 
 

a. Shuman (Library) Park Restroom Projected Costs – Public Works Director, Paul 
Fulgham 
 
Director Fulgham reported that the projected cost for the Shuman Park Restroom 
is estimated to be about $33,561.  It will be a cinder block building with brick that 
will be matched as close as possible to the 1939 and 1970 brick that is on the 
Library building.  There will also be a matching roof.  The total price includes a 
10% contingency, just in case something unexpected occurs during construction.  
It is hoped that the total cost will be reduced by the 10% contingency amount plus 
another 6% to 10% in donations. 
 
Director Fulgham is concerned about delaying the construction until next year 
because the company who has the matching brick is going out of business.  The 
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sooner the brick is purchased, the better it will be.  If the block and brick can be 
laid soon, the rest of the work can continue through the winter. 
 
Councilmember Holmgren suggested, if the money can be obtained from the 
anonymous donor and the Women’s Civic League, that the Council give Director 
Fulgham the authorization to at least purchase the block and brick.  
Councilmember Wood suggested that they wait to make a decision until the next 
Council meeting when all the Councilmembers are present.  
 
Councilmember Doutre said that a one hundred year old park that has never had a 
bathroom ought to have a bathroom regardless.  She feels that the Council should 
just do it and get it done.  People are starting to have weddings at Shuman Park 
and they can’t go to the bathroom.   
 
Motion by Councilmember Doutre to give Director Fulgham the authority to 
get the materials ordered.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Holmgren.  He 
said that he feels that the Council should go ahead with the restroom at Shuman 
Park but would like to have the motion amended to include waiting until the 
at least the donation from the Civic Club is received.  Vote: Councilmember 
Doutre - aye, Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  
Motion approved. 

 
8.  New Business. 

 
a. Discussion and consideration of adopting Ordinance No. 12-14 amending, 

deleting from, and adding to Title 10  Fire, Health, Safety and Welfare of the 
Revised Ordinances of Tremonton City 
 
Manager Warnke stated that this is an Ordinance that would change the burn 
permitting process from the County to the City.   

 
Motion by Councilmember Holmgren to adopt Ordinance No. 12-14.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Doutre.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion 
approved. 

 
b. Discussion and consideration of adopting a Resolution No. 12-44 of Tremonton 

City Council reaffirming, amending, and enacting new fees and fines in a 
schedule entitled Tremonton City Consolidated Fees and Fines Schedule and 
provision of collecting of the fees 

 
Councilmember Holmgren commented that it appears that anytime the City wants 
to use School District property the School Board has to charge, but the City does a 
lot of things for the School Board free gratis.  He feels that there should be more 
reciprocation and getting along a little bit better. 
 
Councilmember Wood affirmed that the City has done quite a few things for the 
School District: painted the Natatorium, sweeping the parking lot, ambulance and 
crew at football games, etc., and use of the bowery without charge for the 
schools’ year end parties. 
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Connie Archibald said that she appreciates what has been said and, as a member 
of the Board of Education, that is why she is present at the meeting.  The Board of 
Education is finding out how important it is to be connected to the community.  
Ms. Archibald is going to various meetings now, such as the Chamber of 
Commerce and City Council, trying to be a better and more involved board 
member.   
 
Ms. Archibald said that she takes notes at these meetings and takes the 
information back to the School Board.  She has made notes about the school bus 
pick-up area near the apartments and said that is an issue that can easily be taken 
care of.   
 
The School Board has a policy in regards to rentals.  Ms. Archibald stated that she 
was taken a little off guard because she had no idea that the Council has feelings 
about reciprocation.  Councilmember Wood said that the Council is not 
necessarily indicating that there are feelings.  They just want to be good neighbors 
and the City has done these things in the past.  Ms. Archibald responded that this 
discussion has just proved to her how important it is for her to be at the City 
Council Meetings to understand the Council’s feelings so the City and the School 
Board can work together.  She said that she does not see this to be an issue.  She 
feels that it can be resolved very quickly.  All she will need to do is call the 
School Superintendent and the result will be that the School District and the City 
of Tremonton can work together.  Ms. Archibald will get back with Mayor Fridal 
regarding this. 

 
 Motion by Councilmember Wood to adopt Resolution No. 12-44.  Motion 

seconded by Councilmember Holmgren.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion 
approved. 

 
c. Discussion and consideration of approving Resolution No. 12-45 amending, 

adding to, clarifying and deleting from Section VI: Employee Code of Conduct 
and Section XIX: General Safety of the Tremonton City Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual 

 
Manager Warnke said that this just allows for limited use of City equipment and 
facilities by employees under strict guidelines.  It also takes care of a conflicting 
component of existing Personnel Policies and Procedures. 
 
Councilmember Doutre commented that she likes the words “limited” and “strict” 
and said that it is because of limiting those things and having a strict way of using 
them that this can be offered to our employees. 

 
Motion by Councilmember Doutre to adopt Resolution No. 12-45.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Wood.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion 
approved. 
 

d. Discussion and consideration of approving Resolution No. 12-46  amending, 
adding to, clarifying and deleting from Section X: Record Keeping of the 
Tremonton City Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual 
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Manager Warnke told the Council that this policy change enacts a previous 
amendment that was made at the last City Council as it relates to the maintenance 
of sexual harassment filings. 

 
Motion by Councilmember Holmgren to adopt Resolution No. 12-46.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Doutre.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion 
approved. 
 

e. Discussion and consideration of pursuing funding options for a planning effort for 
Main Street and gateways into Tremonton City 

 
Manager Warnke asked the Council to give Staff direction as to whether they are 
interested in pursuing a Community Impact Board Grant to create a plan for Main 
Street and gateways into the City.  It is anticipated that the City would be 
successful as these planning grants aren’t very competitive.  It would require a 1:1 
match for the City.  If the Council is inclined to pursue this, the scope and 
application will be ready for approval at the next City Council meeting. 

 
Motion by Councilmember Holmgren to consider funding options for a 
planning effort on Main Street and the gateways to the City.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Doutre.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, 
Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion 
approved. 
 

f. Discussion and consideration appointing Annette MacFarlane to serve as a 
Library Board member 
 
Councilmember Doutre said that she has worked with Ms. MacFarlane on 
different boards and projects and she is very efficient.  The Council should be 
thrilled to have her on the Library Board. 

 
Motion by Councilmember Doutre to approve Annette MacFarlane to be on 
the Library Board.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Wood.    Vote:  
Councilmember Doutre - aye, Councilmember Holmgren - aye, and 
Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion approved.  
 

Library Director Kim Griffiths left the meeting at 8:46 p.m. 
 
9. Comments: 
 

a. Administration/City Manager Advice and Consent. 
 
Manager Warnke reminded the Council that there is a City Barbeque September 
10th at the North Park Bowery.  It will begin at 5:30 p.m.   
 
The Wastewater Treatment Service Agreement will be continued on the next 
Agenda. 
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1) Update on Tremonton City’s LeRay McAllister Critical Land 
Conservation Fund to provide financial assistance for the City to acquire a 
20 acre parcel of property along in the Malad River Bottoms (in close 
proximity to Holmgren East, Phase 2) 
 
Manager Warnke stated that he attended the Quality Growth Commission 
meeting.  Their process will be to consider all the entity applications who 
submitted on time.  Then they are going to open it up to a second round of 
applications for which Tremonton City would be in line to be considered.  
If Tremonton makes it through the preliminary application then the 
Quality Growth Commission would come and tour the site.   
 
A good time to do a public hearing would be the first meeting in October.  
The deadline for the applications which have already been submitted is the 
end of October so a public hearing the first of October would put the 
Council in a good position to make a decision.  It is going to be a 
competitive process to receive a grant from the LeRay McAllister Fund. 

 
b. Council Reports: 

  
Councilmember Holmgren said that he appreciates the public comments process 
that went on tonight.  As ragged as it was some times, it made the Council aware 
of the situation and that is a good thing. 
 
Mayor Fridal commented that it was a good and worthwhile meeting.  Officer 
Horspool did things right and did a good job of outlining what the process is.  
Councilmember Doutre said that there are a lot of things on the complaint list the 
homeowners presented that the Council can’t do anything about. 
 
Mayor Fridal asked about the zoning where the apartments are.  Building Official 
Bench stated that it was all zoned Commercial Highway (CH).  A subdivision plat 
was done called the River Valley Fourplex Apartments.  It is zoned so that they 
could put three more fourplexes on that corner lot.  Councilmember Wood asked 
if the developer couldn’t be told that they have to fence the area when they come 
in for building permits.  Mr. Bench said that, if they come back again, they can be 
required to put in a fence.  Times have changed since the first three fourplexes 
were built.  Now the City requires fencing, sidewalks, etc.  The City can’t go back 
now and require it on buildings that were built twelve years ago.   
 
Mayor Fridal said that the Staff can go to Rocky Mountain Power and get costs on 
putting in street lighting in that area, and then go from there.  On Phase 6, Jay 
Stocking will be responsible to do his part, Tremonton City will be responsible to 
do our part, and Rocky Mountain Power will be responsible for their part. 

  
10.  Adjournment. 
 

Motion by Councilmember Wood to adjourn the meeting.  Motion seconded by              
Councilmember Doutre.    Vote:  Councilmember Doutre - aye, Councilmember 
Holmgren - aye, and Councilmember Wood - aye.  Motion approved. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:47 p.m. 
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The undersigned duly acting and appointed Recorder for Tremonton City Corporation hereby 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes for the City Council Meeting 
held on the above referenced date.  Minutes were prepared by Norene Rawlings. 

 
Dated this              day of                                       , 2012.     

 
 
 

__________________________________ 
Darlene S. Hess, Recorder   
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